
BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Re:
Pharmacist License of
ROBERT J. JENK
License No. 13754
Respondent

COMPLAINT
AND STATEMENT

OF CHARGES
AND

NOTICE
OF HEARING

COMES NOW, Lloyd K. Jessen, Executive
Secretary/Director of the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners, on
the sth day of October, 1993, and files this Complaint and
Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing against Robert J.
Jenk, a pharmacist licensed pursuant to lowa Code chapter
1554, and alleges that:

1. Marian L. Roberts, Chairperson; Phyllis A. Olson, Vice
Chairperson; Phyllis A. Miller; Mary Pat Mitchell; Matthew C.
Osterhaus; and Arlan D. Van Norman are duly appointed,
qualified members of the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

2. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy
in lowa on February 14, 1973, by examination.

3. Respondent was also licensed to practice pharmacy in
the state of Colorado (license number 9860) in 1973.

4. Respondent currently resides at 401 Thistle Place,
Longmont, Colorado 80501.



5. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy in lowa is
inactive. lt is current until June 30, 1994.

6. On July 20,1993, the Board received certified copies of
a Stipulation and Final Agency Order, titled ln the Matter of

Case No. RG-PH-DLGLK, from the Colorado State Boardof
Pharmacy. The Stipulation and Final Agency Order, dated April
10, 1992, provides, in part, the following:

lT lS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the
Colorado State Board of Pharmacy (the "Board") and Robert
J. Jenk, R.Ph. (the "Respondent"), that a Final Agency
Order ("FAO") enter between them as follows:...

3. Respondent admits as follows:
a. Respondent pled guilty to a single

misdemeanor...on October 31, 1991,...for failure to keep
pharmacy records as required for controlled substances..'

b. By failing to keep such records he violated the
lawful rules and regulations of the Board, or state, or federal
laws pertaining to drugs...

c. Until approximately July, 1991 , and for several
years before, Respondent engaged in the excessive use of
alcohol. In July, 1991 , he joined Alcoholics Anonymous and
has remained abstinent to date.

FINAL AGENCY ACTION:
7. Respondent's license to practice pharmacy

shall be suspended for 90 days. The Respondent shall
actively serve 15 days of the suspension from March 4
through March 18, 1992, the remaining days to he held in
abeyance pending successful completion of the probation
described below.

8. Respondent shall be additionally placed on
probation for a period of four (4) years, commencing on the
date the active suspension has been completed...
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7. As evidenced in the Stipulation and Final Agency Order
of the Colorado State Board of Pharmacy, Respondent's license
to practice pharmacy in Colorado was disciplined effective April
10, 1992.

8. A copy of the Colorado Board's Stipulation and Final
Agency Order is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and is incorporated
by reference into the Complaint and Statement of Charges and
Notice of Hearing as if fully set forth herein.

9. Respondent failed to report to the Board that
disciplinary action had been taken by the Colorado State Board of
Pharmacy against his Colorado pharmacist license number 9860.

10. Respondent is guilty of violations of 1993 lowa Code
sections 155A. 12(1), 155A. 12(8), 155A. 12(10) by virtue of the
alfegations contained in paragraphs 6,7 ,8, and 9.

1993 lowa Code section 155A.12 provides, in part, the following:

...The board may refuse to issue or renew a
license or may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or
revoke, restfrict, cancel, or suspend a license, and may
place a licensee on probation, if the board finds that the
applicant or licensee has done any of the following:

1 . Violated any provision of ther chapter or any
rules of the board adopted under ther chapter.

8. Violated the pharmacy or drug laws or rules
of any other state of the United States while under the
other state's jurisdiction.



10. Had a license to practice pharmacy issued by
another state canceled, revoked, or suspended for
conduct substantially equivalent to conduct described
in subsections 1 through 9. A certified copy of the
record of the state taking action as set out above shall
be conclusive evidence of the action taken by such
state.

11. Respondent is guilty of violations of 657 lowa
Administrative Code sections 9.1(4Xj),9.1(4Xk), and 9.1(4Xu) by
virtue of the allegations contained in paragraphs 6,7,8, and 9.

657 lowa Administrative Code section 9.1(4) provides, in part, the
following:

The board may impose any of the disciplinary
sanctions set out in subrule 9.1 (2), including civil
penalties in an amount not to exceed $25,000, when
the board determines that the licensee or registrant is
guilty of the following acts or offenses:...

j. Violating a statute or law of ther state,
another state, or the United States, without regard to its
designation as either a felony or misdemeanor, which
statute or law relates to the practice of pharmacy.

k. Failure to report a license revocation,
suspension or other disciplinary action taken by
another state, territory or country.

u. Violating any of the grounds for revocation or
suspension of a license listed in lowa Code sections
147 .55, 1 55A. 12 and 1 55A. 1 5.

Page 4



The lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners finds that paragraphs 10
and 11 constitute grounds for which Respondent's license to
practice pharmacy in lowa can be suspended or revoked.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned charges that Respondent has
violated 1993 lowa Code sections 155A. 12(1), 155A.12(8)' and
155A. 12(10) and 657 lowa Administrative Code sections 9.1(4)0)'
9.1 (4Xk), and 9.1 (4)(u).

IT ,S HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to lowa Code section
17A.12 and 657 lowa Administrative Code section 1.2, that
Robert J. Jenk appear before the lowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners on Tuesday, January 11,1994, at 3:00 p.m., in the
second floor conference room , 1209 East Court Avenue,
Executive Hills West, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, lowa.

The undersigned further asks that upon final hearing the Board
enter its findings of fact and decision to suspend or revoke the
license to practice pharmacy issued to Robert J. Jenk on
February 14, 1973, and take whatever additional action that they
deem necessary and appropriate.

Respondent may bring counsel to the hearing, may cross-
examine any witnesses-, and may call witnesses of his own. lf
Respondenf fails to appear and defend, lowa Code section
17 A,.1 2(3) provides that the hearing may proceed and that a
decision may be rendered. The failure of Respondent to appear
could result in the permanent suspension or revocation of his
license.

The hearing will be presided over by the Board which will be
assisted by an administrative law judge from the lowa
Department of Inspections and Appeals. The office of the
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Attorney General is responsible for the public interest in these
proceedings. Information regarding the hearing may be obtained
from Theiesa O'Connell Weeg, Assistant Attorney General,
Hoover Building, Capitol Complex, Des Moines, lowa 50319
(tefephone 515t281-6858). Copies of all filings with the Board
should also be served on counsel.

Lloyd K.
Executive Secreta ry/Di recto r

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
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Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners

Ex615it t

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF PHAR}IACY, STATE OF COLORADO

Proceedlng No. RG PH DLGLK

STIPUI,ATION AI.ID FINAL AGENCY ORDER

IN.THE T,IATTER OF TI{E DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS REGARDING TTIE
LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARI.{ACY IN THE STATE OF COLORADO OF
ROBERT J .  JENK,  R .Ph . ,  L i cense  No .  9860 ,

Respondent.

IT IS IIEREBY STIPUI,ATED by and between the Colorado
State Board of  Pharmacy l the "Board")  and Rober t  J .  Jenk,
R.Ph.  ( the ' tRespondent ' ) ,  that  a  F lnal  Agency Order  ( 'FAO")
enter between them as follows:

STIPUT,ATTON

1. The Board has Jurtsdict lon over the person of
Respondent and the subJect matter of thls stlpulatlon.

2. Respondent has been llcensed to practlce pharmacy
ln  the  s ta te  o f  Co lorado s ince  1973,  L icense No.  9860.
Prlor to thls proceedlng, he has never been the subJect of
disclpl lne by the Board.

3. xespondent admits as follows:

El. Respondent pled gullty to a slngle mlsdemeanor,
pursua t r t  to  S  12-22-314(3 ) ,  5A  C.R.S .  (1991  nep l .  vo l . ) ,  on
October 3I ,  f991, 1o Boulder Dlstr lct  Court ,  for  fa l lure to
keep pharmacy records as requlred for controlled substances,
con t ra ry  to  S  L2-22-314(1 )  (h ) ,  5A  C.R.S .  (1991  Rep l .  vo l .  ) .

b. By fall lng to keep such records he vlolated the
lawful  ru les and regulat lons of  the Board,  oE state,  ot  fed-
e ra l  l aws  per ta ln lng  to  d rugs ,  con t ra ry  to  S  L2-22-L25(1 )  (c ) ,
sA  C.R.S .  (1991  Rep l .  vo l .1 .

c.  Unt l l  approximately July,  1991, and for several
years before, Respondent engaged ln the excessive use of
alcohol. rn JuIy, L99L, he-jolned Alcoholics Anonymous and
has remalned abstlnent to date.

4.  The statutory author i ty of  the Board is as fo l lows:
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L2-22-L25.  I . l cqnses  or  reg ls t ra t lons  mav be
deni

(1) The board may deny, suspend, oE revoke any
lLcense or registrat lon issued by l t ,  af ter  a hear-
lng held ln accordance wlth the provlslons of thls
sectlon, upon proof that the l lcensee or reglstrant:

(c)  Has vlolated any of' '1, the lawful nrles and
or any state or federal

the provlslons of thls part
regulatlons of the board,
Iaw pertalnlng to drugs.

L2-22-314. Unlawful  acts-- l lcenses--penal t les.

(1) Except as otherwlse provlded ln th ls part  3,
the followlng acts are unlawful t . .-. .

(h) The fallure to keep records as required by thls
par t  3 ; . . . .

(3 )  Any  person  who v lo la tes  paragraph  (d ) ,  (e ) ,  ( f r ,
(g ) ,  (h ) ,  (1 ) ,  ( J ) ,  ( k ) ,  ( l ) ,  o r  (m)  o f  subsec t lon
(I)  of  th ls sect ion or subsect lon (21 of  thLs sec-
tlon or any other provlslon of tbls part 3 for whlch
a penalty l-s not speclfied ls gfullty of a mlsdemeanor
and, upon convlctlon thereof, shall be punlshed by a
flne of not more than flve hundred dollars, or by
lmprlsonment 1n the county JalI for not more than
one year, or by both such flne and lmprlsonment.

5. It ls the lntent of the partles to merge all clalms
arlslng out of, relevant to, o! ln any way concernlng the
facts and clrcumstances hereln, known and unknown, lnto thls
dlsposltlon and FAO.

6. By vl r tue of  the facts recLted ln paragraph 3
above, Respondent admlts, and the Board hereby flnds, that
Respondent  has  v lo la ted  SS L2-22-L2S (L)  (c ) ,  L2-22-314 (  3  ) ,
and  L2-22-3 I4 (1 )  (h ) ,  5A  C.R.S .  (199r  nep l .  Vo l .  ) .

FINAL AGENCY ORDER

7. nespondent 's l lcense to pract lce pharmacy shal l  be
suspended for 90 days. The Respondent shall actlvely serve
15 days of  the suspenslon from March 4 through 18, L992, the
remalnlng days to be held ln abeyance pendlng successful
completJ.on of the probatlon descrlbed below.

8. Respondent shall be addltlonally placed on probatlon
for a perlod of four (4) years, comrnenclng on the date the
actlve suspenslon has been completed.
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a. Credl t  towards the per lod of  probat lon wl l l  be
glven only for the peirlods of t lme durlng whlch the Respon-
dent ls ln compllanLe wlth the terms of thls stlpulatlon.
Respondent acknowledges that hls llcense ls restrlcted by
the terms of probatlon.

b. Terms of the probatlon follos:

(I) The probatlonary perlod shall be served
only whlle Respondent- ls employed at least an averagg of 16
hours'per week- ln any capaclty- for whlch a pharmacy llcense
ls statutorl ly requlred, under adequate supervlsloq.- Super-
vlslon at each plJce of employment-mrst be provlded by 9
llcensed Colorado pharmacy-manager ln good standlng, unless
Respondent ls appointed to that posltlon hlmself, 1o whlch
case, nadequate-supervlslonn shall be assumed bY Respondent's
lmmedlate Supervisor. If Respondent ls-eurployed at the tlme
of the effectlve date of thls-Stlpulatlon, Respondent shall
so notlfy the Board at that date.

(21 Respondent ls requlred to notlfy the goard
ln wrltlng wlthLn 72 hours after the corunencement or termln-
ation of any pharmacy emplolment.

( -" ) Upon the effectlve date of thls FAO or ob-
talnlng pharmacy employment, whlchever later occurs, Respgn-
dent sha1l provlde - copy of thls Stlpulatlon and FAO to hls
pharmacy manager of each place of employment.

(4) withln one month of the effectlve date of
this FAO, each pharmacy manager shall sutrnlt a report
dlrectly to the Board, 1o wrlt lng, acknowledglng that:

(a) Thls Stlpulatlon and FAO was recelved
from Respondent; and

(b) The manager wtll notlfy the Board wlthin
72 hours of any suspected vlo]atlons of thls Stlpulatlon and
FAo and the Col-orado Pharmacy Code, lnc1udlng, wlthout 11m1-
tatlon, any suspected substance or alcohol abuse.

(5) At the expense of Respondent, Respondent
shal l  appolnt ' " ' "probat lon-monltor '  who ls approved 9V l t tg
Board to-perform Lhe dutles descrlbed below. ResPondent ls
requlred to provlde the probatlon monltor wlth a copy of
thts Stlpulatlon and FAO.

(a) Dur lng Respondent 's probat lonary term,
he shall attend and partlcipate ln Alcohollcs Anonymous or
other Board approved- "twelv-e step" Program meetlngs at least
once per week.- The probatlon monltor shall certi-fy, by
means of the reportl irg system descrlbed below, Lf Respondent
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falls to perform thls duty.

(b) Dtrrlng the probatlonary term, ResPon-
dent shall submlt to unannounced, random urine screens as
often as the probatlon monltor regu@ at a reputable
testlng laborltory. The Respondent shall furnlsh wrltten
proof of  legl t lmale prescr lpt lons,  Lf  requlred, to_h1" PI9-
batlon monlLor. posltlve results shall be reported lmmed1-
ately to the probatlon monltor. Unless the Board otherwlse
requlres, the-probatlon monltor shall report any urlne sample
test that ls posltlve for alcohol or controlled subtances/
hablt-forming- substances whLch Respondent used wlthout a
current prescrlptlon wlthln ?2 hours after the probatlon
monltor obtalns sald result.

(c) The probatlon monltor must agree ln
wrlt lng to submlt wrltten reports lf the Respondent:

tl l  Shows any evldence of any alcohol,
drug, oE other substance abuset

l,2l Shows any evldence that he ls not
ln compllance wlth the terms and condltlons of thls Stlpula-
tion and feOi or

t31 Is unable to practlce pharmacy wtth
reasonable skll l  and safety.

AII such reports wlII be submltted wlt,hln 72 hours of the
probat lon monltor 's concluslon of  sane.

(6) Whlle on probatlon hereln, Respondent shall
abstaln from the use of alcohol and from controlled substan-
ces, hablt-formlng drugs, ot any drugs wlth the sane or
slmllar effects whlch are not approprlately prescrlbed for
Respondent by a physlclan or dentlst.

(71 At the effectlve date of thls FAO, Respon-
dent shall slgn a medtcal lnformatlon and records release
form for the purpose of allowlng the Board to obtaln any
medLcal lnformatlon and records of Respondent relevant to
and durlng the term of probatlon. Respondent further agrees
that any ievocatlon of the medlcal lnformatlon and records
release before completlon of probatlon shall constltute a
vlolat lon of  th is probat lon.

(S) Durlng the perlod of probatlon, Respondent
agrees to lnform the goard oi any new or addltlonal treatment
for alcohol or other substance abuse.

(9) In the event of permanent relocatlon to
another state, Respondent shall notffy the Board of the
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change of address wlthin 30 days of such permanent reloca-
tlon and hereby glves consent to the Board to notify the
board of pharmacy, oE any equlvalent regrulatory agency, ln
any state to whlch Respondent relocates of the exlstence and
terms of thls Stipulatlon and FAO.

(10) Respondent shall substantlally comply wlth
aII the provlslons of this Stlpulatlon and FAO, the Pharmacy
Practlce Act, and the rules and regulatlons of the Board
durlng the probatlonary term.

(fI) Throughout the perlod of probatlon, ResPon-
dent shall attend any meetlng wlth the Board upon the Board's
reasonable request and upon 30 days' notlce lf the Respondent
resldes ln Colorado and 60 days' notlce lf outslde Colorado.

(12) Respondent shall have two opportunltles to
take and pass the Board's "Jurlsprudence" examlnatlon. He
agrees to take the examlnatlon lnlt lally on June 24, L992.
If he falls to pass lt, he shall take and pass the followlng
examlnatlon on the date admlnlstered by the Board. Fallure
to comply shall be deemed to be a vlolatlon of thls Stlpula-
tlon and FAO.

9. Upcn proof of compl{ance hereln, and no sooner than
two years from the effectlve date hereln, Respondent may
apply for early termlnatlon of the probatlonary perlod. Any
such request remalns wlthln the Boardrs sole dlscretlon to
grant or deny.

10. Respondent ls aware of and understands the rlght to
recelve a formal notlce of hearlng and charges and to contest
same at a formal dlsclpllnary hearlng, pursuant to S L2-22-
125(1 ) ,  5A  C.R.S .  ( I99 r  nep l .  vo l .  ) .  He  en te rs  the  S t lpu la -
tlon and FAO voluntarlly and wlthout coercion, wlth fuli
understandlng of lts legal consequences. He walves those
descrlbed rlghts and requests that thls Stlpulatlon and FAO
be accepted by the Board wlth the same force and effect as
an order entered as a result of a formal dtsclpllnary Pro-
ceedlng. The partles further walve the rlght to appeal the
FAO. He has consulted with counsel prlor to hls acceptance
of the terms hereln.

11. Respondent understands that Lf, durlng the pendency
of thls Stipulatlon and FAO, the Board has reasonable grounds
to belleve he ls 1n vlolatlon of thls Stlpulatlon and FAo,
the Board may lmpose the remalntng days of suspenslon, after
provldlng hlm an opportunlty to piovlde wrltten data and
arguments to the contrary, which data shall be revlewed ln
good falth before lmposltlon of the remalnlng penalty. The
Board may also take such addl t lonal  d isclpl lnary steps as
are available to it by law and after hearlng, lncluding sum-
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mary suspenslon.

L2. In the event thls matter ls referred to hearlng for
a vlolatlon of thls Stlpulatlon and FAO, thts Stlpu1atlon
and FAO shall be admlsslble as evldence.

13. In the event an AdmlnlstratLve Law Judge flnds no
vlolatlon of thls Stlpulatlon, after hearlng, those charges
shall be dlsmlssed. Throughout such proceedltr9s, and there-
after to term, thls Stlpulatlon and FAO shall remaln opera-
tlve.and ln fuIl force and effect.

14. rn the event thls Stipulatlon and FAO does not be-
come a FAO of the Board, lt shall be vold; and Respondent
shall not be bound by any provJ-slons hereof or admj,sslon
herein.

15. Thls Stlpulatlon and FAO shalFbecome an order of
the Board when accepted by the Board and slgned by an author-
lzed Board member or delegated representatlve, except for
the ear l ler  ef fect lve date provlded ln paragraph 7.

FAO ls a publlc record ln the
to  42  C.F .R.  Par t  2  and  45

COLORADO STATE BOARD OF PHART'IACY

Longmont ,  CO 80501

Dared , 7/8 -V=

APPROVED

SHEIT"A H.  MEER, P.C.

Attorney for Respondent
L547 Gaylord Street,  # 200
Denver,  CO 80205 322-L547

_/ ,c ] /o t
Datedz  7 / / , r  . -

way ,
Derrver, co 80202

Effectlve thls
. t

lj-n day of
,  L992 .

AS TO EIf,RM:

GAI,E A. NORTON
Attorney General

RAYMOND T. SLAUGHTER
Chlef Deputy Attorney General

TTMOTHY M. TYMKOVICH
Sol ic l tor  Genera l

MERRILL SHIELDS
Deputy Attorney General
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16. At the end of the probatlonary perlod, probatlon
and thls proceedlng shall automatlcally terminate.

L7 . Thls Stlpulatl-on and
custody of the Board, subJect
C.F .R.  Par t  60 .

RESPONDENT !

R.
401  Th l



LINDA L. SIDERIUS
Flrst Asslstant Attorney General

Asslstant AttorneY General
Regulatory Law Sectlon
Attorneys for Colorado State

Board of PharmacY
110 16th Street,  10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203 62O-4L4O
*Counsel of Record
AG Alpha No. RG PU DLGLK
AG F l le  No.  DRL9200798.8D

,  No .13564
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Pharmacist  License of
ROBERT ''. iIENK
License No.  1 -3754
Respondent

STIPULATION
A}ID

INFORIIAL SETTI,EI{ENT

COMES NOW the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners (the

Board)  and Rober t  J .  Jenk,  R.Ph. ,  (Respondent)  and,  pursuant

to  Iowa  Code  sec t i ons  17A .10  and  272C.3 ( .4 )  |  en te r  i n to  the

fol lowing Stipulation and Informal Sett lement of the

contested case current ly  on f i le :

l-.  Respondent was issued a I icense to practice

pharrnacy in  Iowa on February L4,  L973,  by examinat ion.

2.  Respondent 's  l icense is  inact ive.  I t  is  current

un t i l  June  30 ,  L994 .

3.  Respondent 's  current  address is  4O1 This t le  P1ace,

Longrmont ,  Colorado 80501.

4. A Complaint and Statement of Charges and Notice of

Hear ing was f i led against  Respondent  on October  5,  L993.

5.  The Board has jur isd ic t ion of  the par t ies and the

subject  rnat ter .

6 .  Respondent  does not  contest  the a l legat ions set

forth in the complaint and agrees that the Board may treat

the a l legat ions as t rue.

7.  Respondent 's  l icense to  pract ice pharmacy is  p laced

on probation for two years. The probationary period to begin

upon acceptance of the Stipulation and Informal- Sett l .ement by

the Board.

E,YED

2  I  r ce4
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. ,
i

8. During the probationary period, Respondent sha1l

annually provide proof of compliance with al l  the terms and

restrict ions of probation imposed upon his Colorado

pharmacist I icense by the Colorado State Board of Pharmacy.

9. Respondent shall  not supervise any Iowa registered

intern nor perform any of the duties of an Iowa preceptor

during the probationary period.

L0. Respondent shalI obey al l  federal and state l-aws

and regulations substantial ly rel-ated to the practice of

pharmacy.

l-1. During the probationary period, Respondent shall

in form the Board in  wr i t ing wi th in  ten (10)  days of  any

change of home address, place of employment, emplolrment

status, home telephone number, oE work telephone number.

L2. This Stipulation and Informal Sett lement is subject

to approval of the Board. If  the Board approves this

Stipulation and fnformal Sett lement, i t  becornes the f inal

d isposi t ion of  th is  mat ter .  I f  the Board fa i ls  to  approve

th is  St ipu lat ion and In formal  Set t lement ,  i t  shal l  be of  no

force or effect to either party.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
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This Informal

Respondent to the

is voluntarilY submitted

its consi-deration on the

day of

t -3 . Settlement

Board forby the

rg^ day of /flu "' A ,  1 -994.

ROBERT J. J
Respondent

Signed and sworn to before me this

[ 4nrrftrt , 1ss4.

14 .Th i s l n fo rma l se t t l emen t i saccep tedby the

Board of Pharmacy Examiners on the day

I  L 9 9 4 .

PharmacY Examiners

Iowa

o f

IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF COtrDRADO

IAN L. RO
Iowa Board of
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